ITEM NO. 16

Report to: Executive Board:- 27" September 2002

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS - UPDATE AND PROGRAMME OF

WORKS
WARDS AFFECTED
Report of: Property Investment Business
Manager
All
Report Author: John Bellenger

Lead Member Responsible:  Councillors Price and Johnson

Overview and Scrutiny Finance & Performance
Committee Responsibility: Management.
Key Decision: Yes

Tel No: 01865 252775
E-mail:
jbellenger@oxford.gov.uk

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This report provides information on the current situation and revised programme of
works which the Council needs to undertake to meet its obligations under the
Disability Discrimination Act (DDA).

The Executive Board is recommended to:-

a)

b)

c)

d)

Note the report and the effects of the new Code of Practice.

Approve the capital expenditure of £500,000 (Major Projects Approval) for
works proposed for 2002/3 in Appendix A.

Make allowance in the capital programme for 2003/4 of up to £850,000 for the
remainder of the required works and to note that this figure may be revised
as further audits are carried out.

To note that the works un-funded in 2002/03 or 2003/04 will have to be
undertaken in 2004/05 towards compliance with the DDA by October 2004.

i) Note that the issue of additional resource requirements to carry out full
access audits will be considered further and the outcome built into the
business planning process for 2003/04;

ii) Agree to the use of consultant Building Surveyor practices for the design
and implementation of the projects as required.

lOo2.




BACKGROUND

1.

Members will be aware that the Council is required to carry out a significant volume
of work to its buildings to ensure that they meet the requirements of the Disability
Discrimination Act (DDA). This work should be completed by October 2004 when
the relevant part of the Act comes into force. Failure to carry out these works could
lead to prosecution, although it is thought that this would be unlikely if the
necessary work was contained within a funded programme of work for early
implementation.

In July 2001, Council approved the initial programme for these works and allocated
£250,000 for the first phase of these works. At this time there was little guidance
on the precise requirements needed to comply with the Act. Accordingly, the
programme was based on the assumption that the minimum standard would be
that determined by Part M of the Building Regulations. In addition to this a list of
"desirable” works in excess of Part M was also included in the programme of
works.

CURRENT POSITION

3.

In March 2002 a Code of Practice for the DDA was published by the Disability
Rights commission. This is a statutory document which provides extensive details
of what will be required to meet the Act and includes numerous aspects not
covered by Part M of the Building Regulations. The following is a broad indication
of these additional requirements:-

e Facilities for the hard of hearing such as induction loops and audio/visual fire
alarms

e Facilities for people with visual impairments such as lighting, colour contrasting

decorations and signage.

Exterior surfaces, pavings and car parking.

Floor coverings.

General lighting and ventilation.

Public facilities including counters, telephones and service desks.

Lifts and escalators.

All fixtures, fittings, furnishing and equipments.

The above list is not exhaustive.

A further requirement of the Code of Practice is that full and formal access audits
should be carried out. Currently the Access Officer only has sufficient time to carry
out audits to review the requirements for Part M of the Building Regulations, and
even then, not all buildings have been audited to this standard.

Some of the additional requirements from the new Code of Practice were included
as "desirable" on the programme considered by Members last year. The effect of
the new Code of Practice means that these "desirable” works now become
"required”. The revised programme, attached as Appendix A, has been re-drafted

103



to reflect this and expanded to include other works not previously considered but
now required.

For clarity the works previously approved have been omitted from the revised
programme. Many of these have been designed, orders placed and some
implemented. Other works have been delayed as further works to the same
building are proposed for this year and it was considered more practical for all
works to be done together.

The programme has also been revised to include all works to the same building in
the same year. The works proposed for this financial year, totalling almost
£500,000 including contingency and fees, are proposed for the most frequently
used buildings or buildings where the part M access audits have been carried out.
It is understood that £500,000 has provisionally been allocated for this work in the
current capital programme and members are requested to approve this budget for
the DDA works.

For those buildings not yet audited, as much work as possible that can be
anticipated has been included based on previous inspections and officers
knowledge. However, Member's should be aware that as further audits are
completed additional works may be identified which are not yet included in the
programme.

RESOURCES

9.

b)

Resource issues fall into three groups:-

e Those required to carry out access audits.
e Those required to design and implement the works.
e Those required to construct the works.

Access Audits.

As stated above the Access Officer (who is currently a part-time employee working
2.5 days/week)has only limited time to carry out audits to the requirements of Part
M. The full audits required by the Code of Practice are more time consuming and
an estimate of 250 working days has been calculated as the time required to carry
out these audits. There are currently no resources available for this work. If they
are to be carried out and external specialist consultants were to be used the
estimated cost would be £125,000. An alternative could be the appointment of a
new employee on a fixed term contract (1 year) to carry out this specific task or to
increase the Access Officer's post to full time. The options for carrying out this
work will be considered further and the outcome built into the business planning
process for 2003/04.

Design and Implementation.
Due to the current staffing position within the Property Division the DDA projects

included in phase 1 of the works have been largely designed by external
consultants. It is proposed that this approach be continued with the phase 2 works

104



10.

11.

proposed for this year. A range of consultant Building Surveying practices have
been used for this work, appointments being made on the basis of submitted
competitive fee quotations. However, Members should be aware that the use of
consultants still requires considerable input from officers.

Construction.

The vast majority of the DDA projects falls into the range of works covered by the
schedule of rates contract with Oxford Building Solutions and OBS will therefore
carry out most of the work involved. There may be occasions when it would be
preferable to use external contractors but such a course of action will only be
adopted after full consultation and agreement with OBS.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The works proposed for phase 2 of the programme of DDA, programmed for
2002/3 amount to £500,000 including a 10% contingency and fees estimated at
15%. It is understood that this amount is provisionally included in the capital
programme for these works. Members are requested to approve this budget
expenditure to carry out the works tested for 2002/3 on the programme attached as
Appendix A, in accordance with clause 2.7.2 of the Financial Procedure Rules
(Major Project approval).

In order to have all works completed by October 2004 the remainder of the DDA
projects have been shown against the financial year 2003/4. The anticipated cost
of these works, as shown in Appendix A, is currently £880,337 (including
contingency and fees) although this figure could rise as further audits are carried
out as explained in paragraph 8 above. Members are requested to consider and
make allowance for this funding in the capital programme for 2003/4 and / or
2004/05.

THIS REPORT HAS BEEN SEEN AND APPROVED BY:-
THE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO HOLDER (Councillor Price)
THE LEISURE PORTFOLIO HOLDER (Councillor Johnson)
THE PROPERT INVESTMENT BUSINESS MANAGER
THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT BUSINESS MANAGER

THE ACCESS OFFICER

GROUP ACCOUNTANTS (Paul Sheppard and Claire Reid)

Background papers: Disability Rights Commission Code of Practice - Rights of

Access.
Access Audits.

105



9101

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes:  Works in bokd tvpe will also contribute to reducing the backlon of maintenance repaics (Totai of £530,750)
Some or all of the costs in kalic type coukd be deferred to 2004/05 f necessary. (Total of £552.425 including contingencies and fees, leaving £327.256 to be funded in 2003/04)

Works in capitals works v as a result of access works.
kem Property PartM Auda Essential works required to meet Part M of the Building Regulations Works (in excess of Part M) required to meet the Disability Rights
Number Commission Code of Practice
carried out |Works Estimated (Budget) [Works Estimated (Budget)
Costs Costs
2002/03 | 2003/04 2002/03 | 2003/04

. Town Hall Improvements to main entrance handrailing. £2,
2 I lighting at main entrance £85,
£10, %

 Automatic doors at main entrance.

Alterations to provide access to Council £10,000
Chamber
1.10 Highlight nosings to steps in Council £1,000
Chamber
1.11 Handrails to steps in Counct Chamber £4,
1.42 Highlight nosings to stairs to Old Courts area zza
143 Handrai to stairs to Old Courts area
1.14 Replace piatform Iift to Old Courts area £9,000
1.15 Replace / Improve lighting to Oid £3,000
[Courts area corridor
1.16 [Amend North Entrance doors (non swipe card). £2,
147 (OFFICE SECURITY REQUIRED AS A RESULT|  £20,000(
OF IMPROVEMENTS TO NORTHERN
FENTRANCE PUBLIC ACCESS
Install visual alarm to fire alanm £2.000

14.1 _|Barton Centre
14.2 disabled park
14.3 ning.
144 | — - _{Install visual alam to fice ala

. vements.
15.2 ¥ ir confrasts.
15. Install visual alanm to fice alarm £500!

222 handrail (0 external ramp/steps. £5,000]

DDA Work List~Sept 2002 Appendix A.xis Page 1



L0

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in boid tyne will also contribute 0 reducing the backlog of maintenance repairs (Total of £530.750)
Sonnordlo(mmhIaﬂctvneeouldMddmumlmv.ﬁdﬂdwuﬁhdudmmwbs“fees.mm7256bbemmaﬂh2mmﬂ

Works in capkals works v as a result of access works.
bem Property PmMAudi Essential works required 10 meet Part M of the Bullding Regulations Works (in excess of Part M) required 10 meet the Disability Rights
Number Commission Code of Practice
caried out |[Works Estimated (Budget) |Works Estimated (Budget)
Costs Costs

L 2002003 | 200203 |_2003/04 |

23 Painted nosings % extemal staps.

24 jRepiace main entrance with automatic

entrance doors.

22! IM@M

22 [inducsion loop 1o reception desk

22 JReplace / improve main stakrs.

22 £5.000

29 £3,000

22.10 £1,000]

DDA Work List-Sept 2002 Appendix Axds

Page 2

16/09/02



201

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in boid tvpe will aiso contribute 1o reducing the backion of maintenance repairs (Total of £530.750)
Some or all of the costs in Ralic tvpe could be defermed to 2004/05 ¥ necessary. (Total of £552.425 including contingencies and fees, leaving £327 256 to be funded in 2003/04)

Works in capktals works v as a result of access works.
Flem TProperty PartM AUdN _ Essential works required fo meet Part M of the Bullding Reguiations | Works (in excess of Past M) required 1o meet the Disabiiky Rights
Number Commission Code of Practice
caried out [Works Estimated (Budge) [Works Estimated (Budget)
Costs Costs

2002/03 | 2003/04 { Z@l 2003/04

Pool A
242 |Works marked * could be included in a Replacs / Widen door to Disabled Persons £7!
possble red ment
243 Provide mirror in Disabled Persons changing
room
4. *Amend handrail 10 main stairs
4. *Widen door t0 Crdche £7!
4 *Alter doors $0 Sauna sukte changing rooms
4, *Provide dedicated disabled facilities for the £15,
Sauna sulte
2438 *Instait ramped access fo the Sauna and Steam £1,000
Room and amend fbeed
249 Provide mobile shower chair £200
24.10 entrance threshold and £2,000
2411 Reposktion telephone &Ziﬁt
24.42 Imuwemhmanw £500
[Persons changing room
alarms

DOA Work List-Sept 2002 Appendix Axds Page 3



bQ\

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in bold type will also contribute 1o reducing the backlo of malntenance repairs (Total of £630,750)
Some or all of the costs in alic tvpe could be defered to 2004/05 ¥ necessary. (Total of £552.425 including contingencies and fees. leaving £327.256 to be funded in 2003/04)

Works in capitals i works v as a result of access works.
[fem Property Part M Audi Essential works required to meet Part M of the Building Regulations | Works (in excess of Part M) required to meet the Disability Rights
Number Commission Code of Practice
carried out |Works Estimated (Budget) [Works Estimated (Budget)
Costs Costs
2002/03_| 2003/04 2002/03 | 2003/04
26.1 | Ferry Sports Centre *Amend recention desk. £2.
26.2 |[Works marked * could be included in a *Ater internal layout to creats unisex £30,000
major facility with and
toliet access to pool side,
26.3 *Induction loop at reception desk £1,000
264 *Stair lift to first floor ing gatlery. £12,000
265 p main with £10,000
entrance doors.
26.6 Signsivisual aids.
267 Install visual alarms for fire alarm

Install visual alarms for fire alarm

27.1 |East Oxford Games Hall | Mark out for disabied parking.
272 Repak / Amend entrance ramp/handraiis. £2,000
213 Refurbish changing rooms (o provide £10,000|
disabled persons tollet/ chai facliities.
Replace / Alter internal doors. £1,500,
install visual alarms for fire alarm £500
Blackbird Leys Pool rooms to provide £15,000
tollet / faciiities.
282 main with £10,000
M-
283 Mark out for disabled A
284 Stair kft to first floor viewing gaflery.

| Alferations fo handradlings

302 Colour © £500
fachities

303 |mede and mark out disabled parking £500
ba)

304 imorove signage £500

305 Highlighting nosings generally £1,000

DDA Work List-Sept 2002 Appendix Axis

Page 4

16/08/02



DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in bold tvpe will also contribute to reducing the backion of maintenance repaks (Total of £530,750)
Some or all of the costs in kalic type could be deferred to 2004/05 ¥ necessarv. (Total of £552.425 including contingencies and fees, leaving £327.256 to be funded in 2003/04)
Works in capitals i works v as a result of access works.
Property Part M Aud? Essential works required to meet Part M of the Bullding Regufations | Works (in excess of Part M) required to meet the Disability Rights

carried out [Works

Headington Community Centre

Glazing panels to internal doors.

Commission Code of Practice
Estimated (Budget) [Works Estimated (Budget)
Costs
2003/04 2002/03 | 2003/04
£500)

 Amend entrance door and ramp.

Jericho Community Centre

Wood.F‘am\ (:‘.«:;mmu'n.ilv Centre‘ t

Disabled pa

0\l

nings to increase widths

bay.

Alterations to external paths and kerbs £500:

36.3 (Alarms and decoration for disabled £500
toilets

364 IReposibn telephone £100

365 Replace / Improve lighting and install £750
mat well n lobby

374 ] L.Iﬂemore Communy .Cemre -

38.1 |Ferry Community Centre

38.2

38.3 Ramp and handrails to rear entrance.

Replace / Amend lobby and doors to
384 Replace / Amend intermnal doors and door

ﬁormwa'v COm;rlunkvbenﬁe. -

Regal Community C

402

40.3
...............................................................  BESR X

41.1_ |Risinghurst Community Centre |Rngu entrance door to increase width. £3

412 External parking lining/; £2.000]

413 | 1amend doors to £1,000

widths.

414 Minor aiterations to disabled toilet. £250

415 instali fire alarm. £5,000

42.1 |Rose Hill Community Centre £4,000

422 |Amend fire alarm system.

42.3 improve signing. £500
431 | South Gdord Communky Centre “June 01_[Defire stalr nosings

432 Tamend doors to

widths.

43.3 [Amend external steps & install ramp

43.4

43,

434

4

Handrails to stairs into gym.
444 Stair lift to_stairs into gym. £12,
445 Refurbish changing rooms to provide £15,
we

446 Amend ion counter.

7

8

A)

DDA Work List~Sept 2002 Appendix A.xds

Page$§



\\

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in bokd tvoe will also contribute to reducing the backlon of maintenance repairs (Total of £530.750)
Someor#dlhemhhﬂcmeeouldbeddm!dbmmlﬂslnwv.ﬁoﬁdiﬁz.&smmmwfm.lnavimm7.256hbefundedh2003m)

Works in capitals indi works v a5 a result of access works.
Flam lepeﬂy FIIMM? Essential works required 10 meet Part M of the Building Regulations Works (in excess of Part M) required t0 meet the Disability Rights
Number Commission Code of Practice
caried out |Works Estimated (Budget) |Works Estimated (Budget)
Costs Costs
2002/03 | 2003/04 2002/03 | 200304
] 20020t
45.1 |East Oxdord Community Centre - Main Aug ‘01 [improve entrance handrails. £1
lBuldi_lg
452
453
45.4
45.
45, Amend fire alamm. £2
45, I Ader bar servery. £2,
458 Rebuid ram|
459 [Amend entrance to Disabled Persons toilet
45.10 Bulkd 10 rear fwe exit doors
45.11 [improvements to fodures, fittings and £5004
45.12 . Decoration and alarm to the disabled £500
Ivm
45.13 |B Block 10 entrance and ram|
45.14 Repiace / smend sntrance and internal doors £4,
4515 Grab ralls to disabled we £100]
45.18 Replace entrance mat area
45.17
45.18 Decoration and alarm to the disabled £5004
we
4519 {Fusion Install new external ramps and handralls £3
4520 Repiace / amend entrance and internal doors £1,500
521 - i n 2
4522 [Create and mark out disabled parking bay] £7!
| Mark disabled car

DDA Work List~Sept 2002 Appendix A.xis Page 8



ol

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in bokd type will also contribute to reducing the backlon of maintenance repairs (Total of £530.750)
Sonwordldmwﬂshubmmnwbeddemdbzmlmv.ﬁohldtssz.mhdudmconﬁmendeswfees.loavhnm7256bbefundadh200w4)

Works in capitals works v as a result of access works. .
Flam leputy PaﬂMAud1 Essential works required 1o meet Part M of the Bullding Regulations Works (in excess of Part M) requiced 10 meet the Disability Rights
Number Commission Cade of Practice
carvied out |Works Estimated (Budget) [Works Estimated (Budget)
Costs Costs
2002/03 | 2003/04 2002/03 { _2003/04
47.1 | Blackbird Leys Community Centre - Main Oct'01 [Provide new ramp and amend existing with new £4,
Entrance & Community Hatl handrais etc. Highlight nosings and amend
bollards.
412 Replace / amend intemal doors to increass £1,000
47.3 to £7:
474 [Amend handral in disabled wc £21
475 Amend handrails to staks
476 improve disabled parking bay lining and £500
47.7 the builldi £3,000
478 improvements 1o door belis and entrance £750
1 access
| Alsrm and decoration to disabled wc £500
Visual alanm to fire alam 23000|
Shopfront Project area [Amend access ramp £1,000
induction £500 ]
[Amend door bell and entrance malting £500
] [Amendments to counter £2.000
Youth Centre Install lift
[Refurbish toliets to provide disabled persons|
47.17 Amendments 1o stair hand £1,
47.18 Replace / amend internal doors {0 increase £1
47.19 ﬂw £5,000
4720 Provide additional disabled parking bays £1,000
4721 Replace / Amend entrance doors and £1,000
to widths.
47.22 |Sports Hall [Amendments % stair handrail £1
4723 Replace / amend internal doors to increase £1,}
4T24 Refurbish changing faciiities to provide £10,000
shower/
4725 £1,000
4726 £5,000
4727 {Home Stast install and im) stair handrals £1
4728 Replace / amend internal doors to increass £1,

DDA Work List~Sept 2002 Appendix A.xis Page7 16/08/02



A\

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in bold tvpe will also contribute to reducing the backlon of maintenance repairs (Total of £530,750)
Some or all of the costs in #alic tvpe could be deferred to 2004/05 K necessary. (Total of £552.425 including continqencies and fees. leaving £327.256 to be funded in 2003/04)

Works in capitais works v as a result of access works.
tem Property Part M Audi Essential works required to meet Part M of the Building Regulations | Works (in excess of Part M) required to meet the Disability Rights
Number Commission Code of Practice
carried out {Works Estimated (Budget) |Works Estimated (Budget)
Costs Costs
2002/03 | 2003/04 2002/03 | 2003/04
48.1 |Bullingdon Community Centre Repiace / Amend entrance doors and lobby £1,m|
|b increase widths.
482 / amend internal doors fo £1,000
widths.
Minor improvements fo fodlet £250|
5/SIGNS. £1,000
improve fire alarm. £500]
49.1 |Cowley Community Centre Repiace / Amend entrance doors and lobby £2,500
to increase widths.
492 famend doors to £2,000
|wldﬂls.
49.3 improve stairs/provide stair lift. £12,
494 Mark i fimprove signs.
495 Improve fire alarm.

50.1_|Cuttesiowe Community Centre | Amendments fo entrance handrails and steps £2,000
50.2 Replace / amend doors o increase widths. £1,500
50. Refurbish tollets to rade disabled we 000

face / amend internal doors to increase

52.1 |Florence Park Communily Centre
widths.
522 Minor alferations fo ramps (2No). £1.500
523 | Disabled parking bay. £500
53.1 _|Asian Cultural Centre
Alterations to bar. £5,000]

DDA Work List~Sept 2002 Appendix Axis

Page 8



H1

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in bokd type will also contribute to reducing the backlon of maintenance repaks (Total of £530,750)
Some or all of the casts in kalic type could be deferred to 2004/05 ¥ necessary. (Total of £552,425 including contingencies and fees. leaving £327.256 to be funded in 2003/04)

Works in capitals works v as a result of access works.
Fnem lepeﬂy Part MAudl] _Essential works required to meet Part M of the Building Regulations | Works (in excess of Part M) required to meet the Disability Rights
Number Commission Code of Practice
carried out [Works (Works
54.1 |44b Princes Street Sept'01_{improve access from street.
542
543 £2,500
544 £1,500
ccess.
545 Alter reception counters.
546 Refurbish / improve disabled toilet and £7,000
corridor
|improve ramps/stairsandrails. £3,000
Induction loop to interview room.

Install alarms and door bells

Improve signage

Decoration and alarm to the disabled

.1 _|Cuttesiowe Pavilion Community Centre

Pn:rvde car Dﬂtk!]ﬂ bays.

56.1 Covne'v Community Centre (Acom) imorove stairs and handrail.
56.2 piace / amend internal doors fo
widths.
56.3
Disabled bay and di kerb.
56.4 .
56.5 |Amend fire alarms.

57.1 |Cowiey Community Centre Playgroup

___mwM
572 piace / amend doors to
lwldths.
57.3 Parking bay improvements.
574 |Amend fire alarm.
. Im rove. siuns

58.1__|Blackbird Leys Adventure Playaround

Replace / amend doors to increase widths.

Refurbish tollets to disabled we

th Oxford Adventure Playground

tollet.

Refurbish toilets to provide disabled access £7, ,S‘ﬂ‘! -

Disabled pai bay

Replace / improve door handles etc

61. ) Headington Cemetery Chapel

“62.1_|Rose il Cemetery Chapel

Replace boliards

Mark disabled parking bay.

Improve sign;
Minor improvements fo entrance.
vaid wheelchak space

Building unlikely to be possible to convert to
create dbabled access facilities.

65.4 |Court Place Farm R G Pawilion 1 /Amond
|widens.
65.2 lR.Iurtbh changing rooms o create £15,000|
p shower/ 1 tollet
FM
653 Mark disabled parking bay

DDA Work List~Sept 2002 Appendix Axls

Page 9



Sl

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in bold tvpe will also contribute 1 reducing the backlon of maintenance repairs (Total of £530.750)

SomooralofmemnIdictvbeeoulddenmlm.ﬁoﬂdmz.lzsmmmwmmmwfm.Ieavha£327.25eiobefundedh2003104)

works v as a result of access works.

Works in capitals

=

‘Fﬁumﬁ Essential works required 1 meet Part M of the Building Regulations
Estimated (Budget)
Costs

carried out

Works (in excess of Part M) required 10 meet the Disabiily Rights

Commission Code of Practice

Works

Works

Estimated (Budget)
Costs

DDA Work List~Sept 2002 Appendix A.xis

Page 10

16/09/02



M

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in bold type will also contribute to reducing the backlog of maintenance repaies (Total of £530.750)
Some or all of the costs in kalic type could be deferred to 2004/05 i necessary. (Total of £552.425 including contingencies and fees, leaving £327.256 to be funded in 2003/04}

Works in capitals indi works v as a result of access works.
Ftem rl;mpeny Part M Audi Essential works required to meet Part M of the Building Regulations “Works (in excess of Part M) required to meet the Disability Rights
Number Commission Code of Practice
carried out [Works Estimated (Budget) [Works Estimated (Budget)
Costs Costs
2002/03 | 2003/04 2002/03 | 2003/04
68.1 |Florence Park Bowis Pavilion

I.nd.udbn Ioop b reception

Construct refuge in the fire escape £750)
703 Manifestation of glass doors £250,
704 Colour contrast decoration and £500
door in we

: Replace external bollards £!

. External handrail £300
71.; Improve signage to disabled wc £100
71.4 mprovements to disabled we £500

Refurbish changing rooms o create

P shower/ / tollet
Phclﬂﬂu
732
ry Road North R G Pavilion 3 £2,000
742 Amend entrance doors. £1,
743 [Refurbish changing rooms to create £15,000)
p shower/ / tottet
facHities
744
75.1 _|Barton R G Pavilion [Ramuwvhandrail (o entrance.
752 rooms fo create
d shower/ / toitet
faciiities
75.3 Mark disabled parking/improve
76.1 _|Blackbird Leys R G Pavilion |Amend entrance. £2,000
£15,000]

DDA Work List~Sept 2002 Appendix A.xis Page 11



Al

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in bold tvpe will also contribute to reducing the backlog of maintenance repakrs (Total of £530,750)
Some or all of the costs in ialic tvpe could be deferred to 2004/05 ¥ necessarv. (Total of £5652.425 including contingencies and fees. leaving £327.256 to be funded in 2003/04)

Works in capitais works v as a result of access works.
[rem |T’meerly PartM Aud]  Essential works required to meet Part M of the Building Regulations | Works (in excess of Part M) required to meet the Disability Rights
Number Commission Code of Practice
carried out | Works Estimated (Budget) [Works Estimated (Budget)
| Costs | Costs
2002/03 | 2003/04 2002/03 | 2003/04
77.1_|Cutteslowe Park Upper Pavilion Ramg/handrail to entrance. £3,000
772 Refurbish changing rooms to create £15,000]
shower/ / tollet

“|Ramphandrai 1o entrance.
[Refurbish changing rooms to create disabledy  £10,000
persons shower / changing / tollet facilities

Cutiesiowe Park Lower Paviion

751 _|Cuttesiowe Park Bowls Pavilion | Provide ramohandrai o ¢

nce.
792 rooms fo create 210,#
o shower/ / tollet
facilities

Cuttesiowe Park Tolets
*May be created as part of Model Railway

81.1 |Donnington Recreation Ground Capital bid submitted for a replacement building |
Existing prefabricated units not sultable for
dification, but if they remain a
L persons unit may be an

Entrance remp/handrail. £2.000P
|Roﬁ'bkh changing rooms fo create £15,000
/ tollet

shower /|

facHfitles
823 Replace / Amend doors o increase widths. £1,000

83.1 |Horspath R G Pawlion Refurbish changing rooms to create £10,000)
shower/ 1/ tollet

DDA Work List~Sept 2002 Appendix A.Xs Page 12 16/00/02



&1l

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in bold tvpe will aiso contribute to reducing the backlog of maintenance repairs (Total of £530.750)
Some or all of the costs in #alic tvpe could be deferred to 2004/05 ¥ necessary. (Totat of £5652.425 including contingencies and fees. leaving £327.256 to be funded in 2003/04)

Works in capitals indi works v as a result of access works.
ftem Property Part M Aud Essential works required fo meet Part M of the Suilding Regulations | Works (in excess of Part M) required to meet the Disability Rights
Number Commission Code of Practice
carried out [Works Estimated (Budget) {Works Estimated (Budget)
Costs Costs
2002/03 | 2003/04 2002/03 | 2003/04
84.1 |New Marston R G Pawilion (Pavilion in very Entrance ramp/handrad. £500)
poor condition)
842 rooms to create £15,000|

shower/ 1/ tollet

Sandy Lane R G Pavilion (
recreation ground to available parking).

opposkeend of |

“[Refurbish changing rooms fo create

hower/ 1/ tollet

- L-‘10,M

South Park Pawilion

87.1 |Jubiee 77

88.1 | Cowiey Marsh Depot Reception

Entrance ramp and handrails

/Amend doors to

widths.

Entrance ramp and handrails

/Amend doors o

iwldﬂls.

90.1 |Wolvercote Cemetery Office

Create access ramp and handrais

to porch and doors to widen access

DDA Work List~Sept 2002 Appendix A xis

Page 13

16/09/02



bl

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in bokd type will also contribute to reducing the backlog of maintenance repairs (Total of £530.750)

Some or all of the costs in italic type could be deferred to 2004/05 ¥ necessarv. {Total of £552.425 including contingencies and fees, leavina £327.256 to be funded in 2003/04)

Works in capitals indi works v as a result of access works.
mem F’DW‘Y Part M Aud Essential works required to meet Part M of the Buikting Regulations Works (in excess of Part M) required to meet the Disabiiity Rights
Number Commission Code of Practice
carvied out |Works Estimated (Budget) |Works Estimated (Budget)
Costs Costs
2002/03
91.1  |MT Depot Reception P /Amend doors to
widths.
| Amend reception counter £1,000
Install induction loop £500
Visual alarm for fire alam £500

Mark disabled

95.1 |Wolvercote Cemetery Toilets

~{enance mmomandrai

[ Quairy Fiekis R G Paviion _

|Refurbish changing rooms fo create £15,000
shower/ 1 tollet

facHities

Replace / Amend doors o increase widths. £1,000)

Rose Hill R G Pavilion

PROGRAMME TOTALS Sub-Totals| £271,550] £520,000) Sub-Totals] £122,650| £151,900
Add 10% Contingen £27,1 £52 Add 10% Contingen £12.265| £15.190;
£167,090

TOT: £298,705) €572,

'rorlu.g‘ £134,915)

SUMMARY COSTS

2002/03

Costs for all essential works to meet Part M of the Buiding Requlations
Costs for all other recommended works to meet the Disability Rights Commission Code of Practice

£271.550
£122,650

2003/04

£520,000
£151.900

Sub-Totals

Add 10% contingencies __£39.420

TOTAL COST OF WORKS w

£394.200

£671.900
£67.190

£110.864

FEES @ 15%  £65.043
Balancing contingency £1.337
TOTALS FOR WORKS AND FEES

DDA Work List~Sept 2002 Appendix Axis

Total

£791,550
£274,550

£1,066,100
£106,610

£1,172,710

£175,907

£1,349,954

Page 14

16/08/02



0l

DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT WORKS

Notes: Works in boid type wil aiso contribute 10 reducing the backlog of maintenance repairs (Total of £530,750)
Somsoralloﬂheeomhhllcmeeouldbedafenulbmo‘loslmv.ﬁoﬂldmz.mhdudi\aeovmmeneleswfees.lamm72560befundedh2003104)

Works in capitals works as a result of access works.
Fﬁ Propesty PatM Essential works required to meet Part M of the Building Regulations Wm(hmdemmumnmmmomwm
Number Commission Code of Practice
cammied out {Works Estimated (Budget) [Works Estimated (Budget)
Costs Costs
2002/03 | 200304 2002/03 | 2003/04

DDA Work List-Sept 2002 Appendix Ais Page 15



